
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Schools Forum

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge

Date: Thursday 18 June 2015

Time: 1.30 pm

Briefing Arrangements:

There will be no briefing prior to the meeting.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Adam Brown, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718038 or email 
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership: Representing:

Mr Neil Baker PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School
Mr Martin Watson Academy, Lavington School
Mrs Aileen Bates WGA, SEN Governor Representative
Mr Andy Bridewell PHF - Ludgershall Castle Primary School (PHF Vice-

Chair)
Ms Amanda Burnside Post 16 provider
Ms Michelle Chilcott Academy - South Wilts Grammar
Mrs Judith Finney Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education
Mrs Rosemary Collard Snapdragon Nurseries
Miss Tracy Cornelius PHF - Kington St Michael School
Ms Jan Hatherell Academy, Hardenhuish School
Mr John Hawkins Teacher Representative
Mrs Sue  Jiggens WGA - Primary School Governor Representative
Mr John Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI)
Mrs Debbie Rock WGA - Primary School Governor
Mr Nigel Roper Stonehenge School
Ms Ingrid Sidmouth SEN Sector, Rowdeford School
Mr David Whewell WGA - Secondary School representative
Mrs Catriona Williamson PHF, Mere Primary School

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA
PART  I

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies and Changes of Membership 

2  Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2015 (copy attached) 

3  Declaration of Interests 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee

4  Chairman's Announcements 

5  Proportionality Review of the Wiltshire Schools Forum (Pages 15 - 52)

Adam Brown, Democratic Services Officer, will be in attendance to present a 
report detailing a proportionality review of the Wiltshire Council Schools Forum.

The Schools Forum is asked to consider the following recommendation: 

 To the request that the relevant Cabinet Member create two additional 
membership spaces for a Primary Academy and a Special Academy 
representative through delegated authority.

6  Trust Board Update 

To receive a verbal update.

7  Budget Monitoring (Pages 53 - 58)

To receive budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2014-15 as at 31 March 2015.

The Schools Forum is asked to note the outturn position for the Dedicated 
Schools Budget in 2014-15.

8  Reports from Working Groups (Pages 59 - 64)

To receive minutes, reports and/or verbal updates from the following working 
groups:

a) School Funding Working Group
b) Special Educational Needs (SEN) Working Group – verbal update
c) Early Years Reference Group

9  High Needs Budgets 2015-16 (Pages 65 - 66)

Grant Davis will be in attendance to report on the proposals for the High Needs 



Page 4

Budgets for 2015-16 and recording of progress against the budget.

The Schools Forum will be asked to:
 Confirm that the RAG monitoring of the savings proposals be adopted for 

identifying the impact of the savings measures for 2015-16.
 Agree that the first tranche of ELP and Resource Base recoupment should 

commence from the July top up payments.
 Confirm that additional place funding should be awarded and unfilled place 

funding be recouped at the annual rate of £10,000 per place, awarded and 
recouped on a monthly basis.

10  Any Other Business 

11  Confirmation of dates for future meetings 

To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows:

8th October, 2015 1.30pm - West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge
10th December, 2015 1.30 pm - West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge
14th January, 2016 1.30 pm - Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge

12  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

PART  II

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed

13  Schools Management Information Systems 



SCHOOLS FORUM

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 
2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair), Mrs A Bates, Mr A Bridewell, 
Ms M Chilcott, Ms A Christopher, Mrs R Collard, Miss Tracy Cornelius, Ms J Hatherell, 
Mr J Hawkins, Mrs S Jiggens, Mr J Proctor, Mr N Roper, Ms I Sidmouth and 
Mrs C Williamson

Also Present

Cllr Laura Mayes

15 Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from:

David Whewell
Debbie Rock
Amanda Burnside

Amanda Burnside was substituted by Cathy Shahrokni.

16 Minutes of the previous Meeting

Resolved

To agree and sign the minutes as a true and correct record of the meeting 
held on 15 January 2015.

17 Declaration of Interests

Mrs Aileen Bates declared a pecuniary interest in item 10, High Needs Block 
2015-16. For this item Mrs Bates did not vote.

18 Chairman's Announcements

It was announced that item 10 High Needs Block 2015-16 would be taken 
before item 9 Early Years – Hourly Rate for 3&4 Year Old Free Entitlement 
2015-16.

a) Cllr Laura Mayes Introduction

Cllr Mayes, Cabinet member for Children’s Services, introduced herself to the 
Forum. Information on any issues was said to be available through her. The Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Chelsea’s Choice programme was up and running, most secondary schools had 
signed up. Discussions would be had with schools that hadn’t on why they 
chose not to.

19 Trust Board Update

Susan Tanner, Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning, was in attendance 
to deliver a verbal update.

The new framework for school improvement services had been published. 
Schools could be inspected at any time. Triggers for an inspection were noted 
as including concerns about vulnerable learners. 

Carolyn Godfrey had visited Rochdale to learn what could be done to tackle 
child sexual exploitation.

Ofsted would be carrying out Early-Year inspections from the 16 March 2015 
onwards.

Resolved

To note the update.

20 Budget Monitoring 2014-15

The report presented the budget monitoring information against the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) for the financial year 2014-15 as at 31st January 2015.

Since the last report a lot more detailed work had been done, especially around 
High Needs.

The projected overspend was £1.604million, which marked an improvement of 
£725,000. 

The biggest improvement was within the High Needs budget. Reductions in the 
numbers of pupils supported financially and out of county placements were 
factors in the improvement. 

All staff savings not included in the last report had now been taken into account. 
A small underspend of £0.088million in 3&4 year olds was anticipated, along 
with the 2 year old DSG Reserve impact. 

Taking in to account adjustments the projected balance within the DSG
Reserve at the end of 2014-15 is £2.516million. This would enable the projected 
overspend to be managed within 2014-15 and leave £0.912million to be carried 
forward to 2015-16. This was noted as a significant reduction to previous years, 
but was an improvement on the position reported at the previous meeting.

Phase 2 of spending for term-time only back pay would be in the next year. 
Confirmation had not been received on the £636,000 amount; the actual at P10 
was £497,000.

Clarification was sought on how portionment was reached. It was explained to 
state how the overspend was made up, with an offset left of £900,000. The Page 6



reserve went back many years and had been drawn on and contributed to 
throughout this time. This could not be broken down into individual blocks.

Resolved

To note the budget monitoring position as of the end of January 2015.

21 Reports from Working Groups

a) School Funding Working Group

The recommendations from the working group were considered under item 
9.

Resolved 

To note the minutes of the School Funding Working Group.

b) Special Educational Needs Working Group

The recommendations from the working group were considered under item 
10.

Resolved

To note the minutes of the SEN Working Group.

c) Early Years Reference Group

Resolved

To note the minutes of the Early Years Reference Group.

22 Schools Budget 2015-16

The Education Funding Agency (EFA) had confirmed that the fu
[...]
fficer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

Schools Forum  

18 June 2015

Proportionality Review of the Wiltshire Schools Forum

Executive summary

Following a review of the Wiltshire Schools Forum membership and the pupil 
numbers on roll at schools across Wiltshire it is apparent that Primary Academies 
have 10.947% of pupil numbers on roll (as of October 2014). There is also one 
special academy within the county.

Through examining national guidance for Schools Forums it has become apparent 
that as a result of these findings there should be extra positions made available on 
the Wiltshire Schools Forum. 

Proposal

That the committee:

a) Recommends to the relevant Cabinet Member that two additional membership 
spaces be created for a Primary Academy and a Special Academy representative 
through delegated authority.

Reason for proposal

As of October 2014 Primary Academies in Wiltshire have 10.947% of the pupil 
numbers on roll across the county and no representation on the Wiltshire Schools 
Forum.

National guidance for Schools Forums states that Where there is at least one school 
in a particular category, there must be at least one representative for that group on 
the forum. Currently there is one special academy within Wiltshire, but no 
representation on the Wiltshire Schools Forum.

Author: Adam Brown (Democratic Services Officer)

Contact details: adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk / 01225718038

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. The report draws the attention of the Schools Forum to the current 
proportionality its membership. It recommends that in light of the proportionality 
review’s findings that two extra positions on the Schools Forum should be made 
available. It is r
[...]
 be broadly proportionate to the pupil 
numbers in each category

9. There is currently one special academy school within Wiltshire: Springfields 
Academy. Currently special academies have no representation on the Forum.

10. Schools forum: a Guide for Schools and Academies (March 2015) states:

1Page 16



a. Where there is at least one school in a particular category, there must 
be at least one representative for that group on the forum.

Environmental impact of the proposal

11. None

Equality and diversity impact of the proposal

12. The recommendation aims to tackle the lack of representation from primary 
academy schools and special academies at the Wiltshire Schools Forum.

Risk assessment

13. If school categories are not represented on the Schools Forum then decisions 
made by the Committee may not take into enough consideration their views 
when deciding actions which will affect them.

Financial implications

14. None

Legal implications

15. The creation of the extra representatives for primary academies and special 
academies will mean that the Wiltshire Schools Forum will be adhering to the 
following obligations:

a. Schools and academies’ (including free schools) representatives on the 
forum should be roughly proportionate to the number of pupils in each 
sector.

b. Where there is at least one school in a particular category, there must 
be at least one representative for that group on the forum.

Conclusion

16. That the Schools Forum recommends to the relevant Cabinet Member that two 
additional membership spaces be created for a primary academy and a special 
academy representative through delegated authority.

Background papers

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
report: 

Numbers on Roll (October 2014)

Appendices

Appendix 1: School Forum Proportionality Review
Appendix 2: Schools Forum: Operational and Good Practice Guide (March 2015)
Appendix 3: Wiltshire Schools Forum Terms of Reference

2P
[...]
t the end of the year, an increase of £0.397m compared 
with the forecast at the end of January 2015.

3. There are a number of movements in the variance within the overall total and the January 
forecast is shown on the summary for comparison.  The reasons for the key variances and 
the movements in the last two months of the year are outlined below.

Academy Recoupment

4. The final budget for 2014-15 has been adjusted to reflect all academy recoupment through 
the year, including part year adjustments for in-year converting schools.  This reduces the 
overall budget from £304.941m reported to the March meeting, to £193.168m as a final 
DSG allocation (prior to any adjustment for the Early Years block, see paragraph 5 below).  

Early Years

5. A further budget adjustment was made after the end of the financial year to reflect the 
impact of the January 2015 Early Years Census.  After verification of the January 2015 
census data a further allocation of £0.153m was made to Wiltshire’s Early Years Block, 
increasing the total DSG allocation for 2014-15 to £193.321m.  

6. The budget for 3 & 4 year olds shows a minor overspend of £0.041m compared with the 
previous forecast of an overspend of £0.088m.

7. The budget for the free entitlement for 2 year olds was underspent by £0.476m which is 
more than previously forecast, which was an underspend of £0.299m.  It has previously 
been agreed by Schools Forum that any underspend within this block should be used to 
support the Early Years provision.

8. The Early Years & Childcare team budget underspent by £0.123m in 2014-15.  This 
underspend had been projected throughout the year and has not moved since being 
reported at the January 2015 position.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



High Needs Budgets (0-25 SEND Service) 

9. Expenditure on Independent Special School placements was significantly lower than 
budgeted for and this underspend had been projected through the year.  The final position 
was an underspend of £0.586m against this budget

10. Top up budgets in schools overspent by £1.4 million, this is higher than previously forecast.  
In addition, the budget for Named Pupil Allowances was overspent by £0.808m and the Top 
up budget for post-16 was overspent by £0.692m.  

11. There were small variances against the SEND service which have helped to offset some of 
the overspends.  However, the overall position is an overspend of £2.192m, an increase of 
£0.166m from the projected January 2015 position.

Other Variances

12. The budget for maternity costs was overspent by £0.076m, a slight increase upon that 
projected throughout the year.  This budget is de-delegated and held on behalf of 
maintained primary and secondary schools.

13. The ‘term time only’ back-pay is included within the ‘DSG within Corporate Services’ and to 
date the funded expenditure has been £0.472m, which was not reported in the January 
2015 position.  There are still some outstanding claims for the back pay and a provisional 
figure has been worked into the DSG Reserve position, detailed in item 15 of this report. 

14. The budget for Contingency and the Growth Fund was underspent by £0.369m following a 
significant number of back-dated Business Rates revaluations.  Revaluations can result in 
either an increase or a decrease in a schools rateable value, however there has been an 
overall net decrease in 2014-15.  Any underspend is used to support expenditure related to 
education costs.

Utilisation of DSG Underspend

15. Any under or overspend against the Dedicated Schools Grant is to be carried forward in to 
the following financial year.  The overspend of £2.001 million will therefore need to be 
funded from the earmarked DSG Reserve.  The table below sets out the position of the DSG 
Reserve as at the end of 2014-15.

DSG Reserve £m

Balance brought forward from 2013/14 3.502

Agreed Allocations in 2014-15 (TIPS & Hard to Place pupils) (0.350)

2014-15 Overspend (2.001)

Balance to carry forward t
[...]
14-15 
 Outturn for 

Year 
 Variation for 

Year %
 Previous 
Projection 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council

Schools Forum
18th June 2015

Report from the School Funding Working Group

Purpose of report

1. To report on the meeting of the School Funding Working Group held on 3rd 
June 2015.  

Main considerations for School Forum

2. The draft minutes of the meeting are attached at Appendix 1.

3. The Group considered a report on the pressures within the High Needs Block 
for 2015-16.  The Group discussed the provision of additional place funding 
and recoupment of place funding and agreed to continue to fund and recoup 
at the rate of £10,000 per place.  This funding would be applied 
proportionately, on a monthly basis.

4. The RAG rating document is to be presented to Schools Forum to enable 
monitoring of the High Needs savings to be considered.  The group noted 
that these were savings targets but that the in-year budget would need to be 
monitored closely.

5. Proposals

That Schools Forum notes the minutes of the School Funding Working Group 
and the recommendation in respect of the use of the place funding at £10,000 
for both additional place funding and for recoupment. 

Carolyn Godfrey
Corporate Director

Report author: Grant Davis, Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager

01225 718587  grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8

mailto:grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Schools Funding Working Group

3rd June 2015, 8:30am, West Wilts Room, County Hall

Minutes

Present: Catriona Williamson, Neil Baker, Martin Watson, John Hawkins, Phil Cook, Julia 
Cramp, Grant Davis, Susan Tanner, (Phil McMullan & Liza Gordon for Item 6)

Apologies:  Andy Bridewell, Jan Hatherell

1 Minutes from Previous Meeting 
The minutes from the previous meeting were discussed and agreed.

2 Budget Monitoring 2014-15
GD presented a summary of the budget out-turn position for the schools budget
[...]
portionate monthly place funding.  However, where a pupil were to move from an 
ELP place or Resource Base into mainstream, then the school would not receive AWPU 
funding and also lose the place funding.  Therefore there is a perceived inequity.

9. Schools Funding Working Group gave consideration to the impact of this funding and 
determined that such occurrences were indeed very rare and that this should not form part 
of the consideration regarding place funding.  Agreement was confirmed that all additional 
place funding should be awarded at £10,000 per place, paid on a monthly basis and also 
that place funding of £10,000 per place should be recouped for unfilled places, on a monthly 
basis.  Reports detailing the amounts to be recouped and additional place funding awarded 
are to be presented to future meetings of Schools Funding Working group and Schools 
Forum.

2015-16 Budget Monitoring

10. In addition to monitoring of the savings relating to the measures agreed at the March 
Schools Forum, the 2015-16 annual budget will also need to be monitored closely and any 
cost pressures reported to the ensuing Schools Forum meetings.

Proposal

11. Schools Forum is asked to note the content of the report.

12. Schools Forum is asked to confirm that the RAG monitoring of the savings proposals be 
adopted for identifying the impact of the savings measures for 2015-16.

13. Schools Forum is asked to agree that the first tranche of ELP and Resource Base 
recoupment should commence from the July top up payments.

14. Schools Forum is asked to confirm that additional place funding should be awarded and 
unfilled place funding be recouped at the annual rate of £10,000 per place, awarded and 
recouped on a monthly basis.

Report Author:  Grant Davis, Schools Strategic Financial Support Manager 

Tel 01225 718587 

e-mail grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:grant.davis@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting
	5 Proportionality Review of the 

Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Mr N Baker (Chairman), Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair), Mrs A Bates, Mr A Bridewell, 
Ms A Burnside, Ms M Chilcott, Miss Tracy Cornelius, Ms J Hatherell, Mr J Hawkins, 
Mr J Proctor, Mrs D Rock, Mr N Roper, Ms I Sidmouth and Mrs C Williamson

Also  Present:

Cllr Richard Gamble

28 Apologies and Changes of Membership

Apologies were received from:

Judith Finney
Rosemary Collard
Sue Jiggens
David Whewell

29 Minutes of the previous Meeting

Disappointment was expressed by Catriona Williamson regarding regarding the 
recent letter received relating to the increased cost of some of the traded 
services, prior to a full review of the costs of the individual services.

Resolved

To agree and sign the minutes as a true and correct record of the meeting 
held on 12 March 2015 subject to the following amendment:

Attendance: 
“Cllr Richard Gamble”

30 Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

31 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements



32 Proportionality Review of the Wiltshire Schools Forum

Adam Brown, Democratic Services Officer, was in attendance to present the 
report.

The report recommended that the Wiltshire Schools Forum agree to pass a 
recommendation to the relevant Cabinet Member that two additional 
membership spaces be created for a Primary Academy and a Special Academy 
representative through delegated authority. 

The recommendation came as a result of a review which looked at the October 
2014 numbers on roll (NOR) data and national guidance for Schools Forums. 
National guidance for Schools Forums stated that where there is at least one 
school in a particular category, there must be at least one representative for that 
group on the forum. It was clarified that there were two special academies in 
Wiltshire.

Mr Brown stated that after looking at the NOR data it was noted that primary 
academies in Wiltshire have 10.947% of pupils on roll. As such it was 
recommended that with this taken into account, that they should have 
representation on the Schools Forum.

The Forum considered how representatives would be elected. This was noted 
as being through the Primary Heads Forum (PHF) or WASSH. It was also noted 
that it was up to the proprietors of academies to elect and nominate 
representatives. 

It was noted that representatives did not have to be Head Teachers.

The table in the report detailing numbers of members on the Wiltshire Schools 
Forum and who they were representing was noted as being incorrect. It was 
requested that Post-16 be included, and that the numbers match the 
membership table on the Schools Forum agenda front sheet. It was noted that 
clarification was needed on who each member was representing.

Resolved

1. To agree in principle that two additional places on the Wiltshire 
Schools Forum be created for a Primary Academy and a Special 
Academy should receive representation

2. To recommend to the relevant Cabinet Member that two additional 
membership spaces be created for a Primary Academy and a 
Special School Academy representative through delegated 
authority.

3. To recommend that representatives be made through the Primary 
Heads Forum and WISSC and that only academy members are 
allowed to vote on appointments.

33 Trust Board Update

Susan Tanner, Head of Commissioning and Joint Planning, was in attendance 
to deliver a verbal update.



Wiltshire College had undergone an Ofsted inspection and were expecting a 
report to follow in three weeks.

Recommissioning work at the Children’s Centres was currently ongoing with a 
wide consultation on service specifications and framework. Within Children’s 
Services it was noted that getting in early on was a key factor for consideration.

The “14-19 Training Strategy Provision” had been completed. Within the 
strategy strengths were noted as including: collaborative approaches, and 
expanding provision within the sector. Improvements were noted as being 
needed within: the tracking of young people and their destinations; re-
engagement of young people aged 18 into work and training; and the 
monitoring of schools, colleges, and other education providers.

It was noted that the government had promised a significant injection of funding. 
It was being looked into where this could be used. Children’s wellbeing was 
explained as being a major issue. Revamping the healthy schools programme, 
and commissioning online counselling for youth were also noted.

Resolved

To note the update.

34 Budget Monitoring

Grant Davis, Strategic Financial Support Manager, was in attendance to present 
the Budget Monitoring report.

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was overspent by £2.001 million at the 
end of the 2014-15 financial year. This had been an increase of £0.397m 
compared with the forecast at the end of January 2015.

The final budget for 2014-15 has been adjusted to reflect all academy 
recoupment through the year, including part year adjustments for in-year 
converting schools. This reduced the overall budget from £304.941million 
reported to the March meeting, to £193.168million as a final DSG allocation, 
prior to adjustments for the Early Years block.

The Early Years budget was explained and is adjusted annually based upon the 
January census data, the results of this don’t get verified until April or May, in 
the following financial year. After verification of the January 2015 census data a 
further allocation of £0.153million was made to Wiltshire’s Early Years Block, 
which increased the total DSG allocation for 2014-15 to £193.321million.

Within Early Years the budget for 3 & 4 year olds demonstrated a minor 
overspend of £0.041million compared with the previous forecast of 
£0.088million. The budget for free entitlement for 2 year olds was underspent by 
£0.476million, more than the forecasted underspend of £0.299million. The Early 
Years & Childcare team budget underspent by £0.123million during 2014-15.

Within the High Needs Budgets there was an underspend of £0.586million 
against expenditure on Independent Special School placements. Top up 
budgets in schools were overspent by £1.4million. The budget for Named Pupil 



Allowances was overspent by £0.808m, and the top up budget for post-16 was 
overspent by £0.692million.

Other variances were noted as including an overspend in maternity costs 
amounting to £0.076million. The budget for Contingency and the Growth Fund 
was also noted as underspent by £0.369million benefiting from a significant 
number of back-dated Business Rates revaluations. 

It was noted that any under or overspend against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
is carried forward to the following financial year. The total £2million overspend 
this financial year had to be funded from within the DSG reserve. 

The potential full year cost outstanding for term time only back-pay was 
included as a figure of £0.2million, but was subject to further changes as there 
were still a number of outstanding arrears to be paid.

It was requested that within appendix one, that the Early Years section be 
separated in the future.

Resolved

To note the Budget Monitoring report.

35 Reports from Working Groups

a) School Funding Working Group (SFWG)

The minutes of the 3 June 2015 SFWG meeting were presented to the 
Forum.

The Working Group had considered a report on the pressures within the 
High Needs Block for 2015-16.

It had been agreed by the SFWG to recommend that the Schools Forum 
continue to fund and recoup at the rate of £10,000 per place with regards to 
the provision of additional place-funding and recoupment of place-funding. 
This funding would be applied proportionately on a monthly basis.

Resolved

1. To note the minutes of 3 June 2015 School Funding Working Group 
meeting.

2. To note the recommendation in respect of the use of the place 
funding at £10,000 for both additional place funding and for 
recoupment.

b) Special Educational Needs (SEN) Working Group (SENWG)

A verbal update was provided.

It was noted that much of the work of the SENWG fed into the High Needs 
Budget 2015-16 report, detailed in minute 36.



Resolved

To note the verbal update.

c) Early Years Reference Group (EYRG)

The minutes of the 15 May 2015 EYWG meeting were presented to the 
Forum.

Cost pressures on the Early Years budget were discussed and a debate 
ensued regarding changes to the Early Years funding rates took place.

It had been requested that costings be provided to central government, 
following the proposed changes and that the first 30 hours of child care be 
provided free of charge. It was noted that the only ways that nurseries could 
do this was through charging more for additional hours.

Resolved

To note the minutes of the 15 May 2015 Early Years Reference Group 
meeting.

36 High Needs Budgets 2015-16

Grant Davis introduced the High Needs Budgets 2015-16.

The High Needs Budgets report was presented to the Forum in March along 
with measures to contain and reduce the impact of spends within the high 
needs sector.

The RAG Rating of Savings was considered by the Forum. 
- Recycling the funding for unfilled ELP places was considered to be too 

late to implement in July and would therefore come out of the August 
payments. 

- The opening of Greentrees Resource Base had been postponed by 12 
months. 

- Savings to within SEND Support Services had been confirmed. 
- The option of not topping up the Hard to Place Pupils budget had been 

implemented. 
- Renegotiating prices with Independent Providers was currently being 

explored, but it was noted that it was not known how the independent 
sector would respond. 

- TIPS funding had been withdrawn

Progress on these savings is to be reported on at the next Schools Forum 
meeting.

It was asked if there were any schools within Wiltshire that needed recouping 
and would not have any places as a result.  The mechanism for recoupment 
was explained as being delivered in a schedule to the school which detailed 
future funding amounts. The future funding would be reduced to balance out 
recoupment figures.



Concern was expressed from special school governors regarding budgets. It 
was noted that the problem was that the high needs element of the DSG was 
not sufficient to meet the High Needs requirements within Wiltshire Many MP’s 
had been contacted about this issue, and should be contacting the Department 
of Education regarding it.

It was explained that the Schools Forum was able to allocate DSG funding as 
deemed appropriate. It had been decided that the DSG should be ring-fenced 
into its particular allocations and not used to cross-fund other areas.

It was commented that many mainstream secondary and primary schools in the 
south of Wiltshire were experiencing pressure to admit children who were not 
suited to mainstream schools. This was explained as possibly resulting from 
pressure on special schools and cutbacks to their budgets. Mainstream schools 
were increasingly accommodating SEN children due to a lack of increase in 
special school places and special schools.

Resolved

1. To note the report.
2. To confirm that the RAG monitoring of the savings proposals be 

adopted for identifying the impact of the savings measures for 
2015-16.

3. To agree that the first tranche of ELP and Resource Base 
recoupment should commence from the August top up payments.

4. To confirm that additional place funding should be awarded and 
unfilled place funding be recouped at the annual rate of £10,000 per 
place, awarded and recouped on a monthly basis. Where 
recoupment would cause particular hardship, for example through a 
temporary drop in pupil numbers, then schools could submit a case 
to the SFWG for their consideration.

37 Any Other Business

There was no other business.

38 Confirmation of dates for future meetings

It was noted that in 2014 one meeting was held in November to replace the 
September and December meetings.  It was suggested the September and 
December meetings be combined into one November meeting in 2015, unless a 
consultation is released regarding a new National Funding Formula.

Resolved

1. To cancel the Thursday 8 October 2015 and Thursday 10 December 
2015 Schools Forum meetings.

2. To hold a meeting of the Schools Forum on Thursday 12 November 
2015.



39 Urgent Items

A paper on redundancy situations for over 55’s was circulated to the Forum. 
This was explained as bringing Wiltshire in line with the rest of the South West 
authorities. The plan was hoped to be in place by September 2015. 

A report on Virtual Schools Financing was requested for the next meeting.

40 Schools Management Information Systems

Grant Davis introduced the Schools Management Information Systems report. 

As a local authority it was explained that there were economies of scale of 
purchasing the annual licences for the MIS through the LA on behalf of 
maintained schools. 

The report detailed that Wiltshire is considering its procurement options. 

The report was noted as being included for information only. It was included 
under part two due to the procurement nature of the topic.

Resolved

To note the update report.

(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 3.30 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Adam Brown, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718038, e-mail adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


